## CITY OF WEST ALLIS RESOLUTION R-2023-0214

RESOLUTION APPROVING A TRANSFER OF \$55,000 FROM THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF WEST ALLIS FOR THE PURCHASE OF 6901 & 69\*\* W. BELOIT RD. (TAX KEY NO. 489-0037-000 AND 489-0038-000)

**WHEREAS**, the Property has been abandoned and vacant for about seven years and the improvements are exhibiting conditions of blight and disrepair; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Community Development Authority of the City of West Allis (the Authority) has the economic mission and goal to address idle and nonperforming properties and return the properties to an improved condition that is contributing to the tax base and economic growth of the community; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Authority through Resolution No. 1438 on March 14, 2023, authorized the Executive Director to purchase the property acquired by Milwaukee County through the foreclosure process; and,

**NOW THEREFORE,** BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council hereby approves the transfer of \$55,000 from the Economic Development-FIRE fund to the Community Development Authority of West Allis for the purchase of 6901 & 69\*\* W. Beloit Rd. (Tax Key No. 489-0037-000 and 489-0038-000)

**SECTION 1:** <u>ADOPTION</u> "R-2023-0214" of the City Of West Allis Municipal Resolutions is hereby *added* as follows:

ADOPTION

R-2023-0214(Added)

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WEST ALLIS COUNCIL

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
Ald. Vince Vitale					
Ald. Ray Turner					
Ald. Tracy Stefanski					
Ald. Marty Weigel					
Ald. Suzzette Grisham					
Ald. Danna Kuehn					
Ald. Thomas Lajsic					
Ald. Dan Roadt					
Ald. Rosalie Reinke					
Ald. Kevin Haass					
Attest		Presidi	Presiding Officer		
Rebecca Grill, City Clerk, City Of West Allis			Dan Devine, Mayor, City Of West Allis		
11000 1 11110		1 11113			